
 
 

 
 
 
31 January 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Collett, Galley, Hutton, Jackson, Kirkland, M Mitchell, Walsh and Wilshaw  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
In Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2022 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee, taken since the last meeting. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, February 2023 – March 2023, 

within the remit of the Committee. 
 

6  CLIMATE ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  (Pages 25 - 60) 
 

 To consider an update on the progress of the actions within the Climate Action Plan. 
 

7  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023  (Pages 61 - 96) 
 

 To provide a basis for the Committee to consider the delivery of the Council’s statutory 
duties in respect of flood risk management.   

 
8  BATHING WATER QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023  (Pages 97 - 104) 

 
 To provide a basis for the Committee to consider the delivery of the Council’s statutory 

and other duties in respect of bathing water management. 
 

9  WASTE, CLEANSING AND STREETSCENE SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 105 - 154) 
 

 To provide a basis for the Committee to review the services in relation to delivery with 
an emphasis on headline data and performance indicators. 

 
10  COMMUNITY FLOOD RESILIENCE POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL  (Pages 155 - 160) 

 
 To inform the Committee on the work undertaken by the Community Flood Resilience 

Policy Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

11  AIR QUALITY STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL  (Pages 161 - 168) 
 

 To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by the Air Quality Strategy Scrutiny 
Review Panel. 

 
12  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL  (Pages 169 - 174) 

 
 To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership 

Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

13  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 175 - 188) 
 

 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 
recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 



scrutiny review topics. 
 

14  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 21 June 2023, subject to 
confirmation at Annual Council. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Jackson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Galley 
Hutton 

Kirkland 
M Mitchell 

Walsh 
Wilshaw 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Mrs Maxine Callow, Scrutiny Lead-Member 
 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Public Safety, Highways and 
Transport 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Job Creation 
 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Richard Williams, Production Manager 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Paul Galley declared a personal interest in respect of Executive Decision 
EX43/2022 “Enhanced Bus Partnership and Revised Bus Service Improvement Plan” 
contained with item 4, Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions, as the Chair of the 
Blackpool Transport Company Ltd Board. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no applications for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions taken 
since the last meeting. 
 
5 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan December 2022 to March 2023 of upcoming 
decisions. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
Members considered Town Centre Investments and asked that in advance of the public 
announcement of any future major investments by the Council that Councillors be 
informed. It was noted that this would allow members to be better able to address 
constituent queries that could arise as the result of investments. 
 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Job Creation, agreed 
that this would be undertaken in advance of any future announcements regarding major 
inve
[...]
to the Executive. 

 
10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2022/2023 and noted the items within. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed: To note the date of the next meeting as 8 February 2023 at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  8 February 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to the decisions taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 

Attached at the appendix to this report is a summary of the decisions taken, which 
have been circulated to Members previously. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



5.2 This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a ti
[...]
recruitment and the identification and prioritisation of other actions. As a new 
area of focus for the Authority, some of the actions behind schedule reflect the scale of 
change needed to address the Climate Emergency. In particular, the further development of 
working relationships within and outside the council has taken more time than anticipated, 
as has activity to strengthen our overall approach in light of internal and external 
assessments.  

 

Action status 
Number of 

actions 
Examples of headline actions 

Live 

Live: On 
track 
and 

ongoing 

74 

46 

 Development of an Air Quality Strategy  
 Establishment of Staff Travel Plan 
 Rollout of Carbon Literacy (now including the 

development of an iPool module) 
 Biodiversity promotion and tree planting 
 Exploring sources of finance 
 Engagement with government on climate policies 
 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy implementation 
 Tree Strategy Implementation 

Live: 
Delayed 

28 

 Asset Management Plan revision 
 Development of a Solar farm at Blackpool Airport 

Enterprise Zone 
 Municipal waste strategy 
 Water Action Plan development 
 Renewable Power Infrastructure Strategy development 

Changed 5 

 Implementation of the Blackpool Digital Connectivity 
Strategy changed to Implementation of district heating 
network, including development of net zero data 
centres 

Concluded 47 

 Establishment of the Climate Action Fund 
 Launch of the Blackpool Climate Action Partnership 
 Cross-borough collaboration as a part of Fylde 

Economic Prosperity Board 
 Input into the Greater Lancashire Plan 
 Development of ‘shovel-ready’ projects 

Page 26



 Web content refresh 

 

5.5 Short-term staffing capacity issues have now been resolved via the appointment of a Low 
Carbon and Sustainability Officer and two new Graduate Climate Action Officers in 
August/September 2022, to fill vacancies created by internal and external promotions. A 
further one-year fixed term post funded by Headstart of E
[...]
 and other covid related equipment as percentage of total expenditure 21 12.31% 3.84% 0.00% 0.00% - - - 0.01% N

PI 42a - Agency/temporary/casual staff costs as percentage of total staff costs 34 34.34% 10.37% 0.02% 17.25% - - - 10.99% N

PI 42b - Agency/temporary/casual staff costs as percentage of total expenditure 34 12.41% 4.59% 0.01% 1.04% - - - 1.34% N

PI 45a - Percentage change in net operational expenditure 30 33.34% 1.55% -28.36% -13.33% - - - 6.30% N

PI 46a - Percentage change in number of operational vehicles deployed 36 114.29% 11.53% -29.69% 0.00% - - - -4.76% N

PI 46b - Percentage change in cost of operational vehicles deployed 34 72.64% -0.50% -99.79% -50.95% - - - 12.71% N

Notes:

a. The Authority will only be ranked in service if it has shown an output / score within the set parameters for the performance indicator.

b. Quartile / percentile marks are only shown for those performance indicators for which there is a desirable achievement.

c. Quartile marks are only shown for those performance indicators for which there are a minimum of 8 outputs / scores within the set parameters.

©APSE performance networks 2022 4

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: TOURISM ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 8 February 2023 

 

COMMUNITY FLOOD RESILIENCE POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To inform the Committee on the work undertaken by the Community Flood Resilience Policy 
Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  That the Committee approve the following recommendations of the review and incorporate 
future work into its workplan: 
 

 That the wording of the Introduction of the Community Flood Resilience Policy be 
amended as outlined at 6.12 of this report. 

 That details of local flood risk management work being undertaken be provided to 
Councillors. 

 That the finalised Policy be brought to a future meeting of the TEC Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 

 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the Committee has an overview of ongoing Flood Risk Management work, as the 
responsible committee of the Council. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 10



5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  
 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On the 15 December 2022 Members of the Tourism, Economy and Communities (TEC) 
Scrutiny Committee held a Review Panel meeting, to consider the work being undertaken to 
develop the Community Flood Resilience Policy. 
 

6.2  The meeting was chaired by Councillor Gerard Walsh, with the  following members of the TEC 
Scrutiny Committee in attendance: 
 

6.3  Councillor Paula Burdess 
 

Councillor Paul Galley 

 Councillor Adrian Hutton 
 

Councillor Fred Jackson 

 Councillor Martin Mitchell 
 

Councillor Rick Scott 

 Councillor Paul Wilshaw 
 

 

6.4  Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment, Mr John 
Blackledge, Director of Community and Environment Services, Ms Clare Nolan-Barnes, Head 
of Coastal and Environmental Partnerships, Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste Policy and 
Partnerships and Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy and Climate Lead, were also in attendance. 
 

6.5  It was reported that the last major flood event experienced in Blackpool was in 
Anchorsholme in 2017, with a minor event having taken place in Revoe in 2019. Since this 
time the Council and United Utilities (UU) had undertaken significant work to improve the 
management of flood risk in Blackpool. This had included inv
[...]
ate flood risk 
and asked that members be provided with details of specific local work taking place to enable 
better understanding of what was taking place and improve communications with 
communities. 
 

6.14  Officers welcomed the input from members of the review panel at the meeting and agreed 
that once further consultation had taken place on the Policy that a finalised version would be 
brought back to the TEC Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
 

6.15  The review panel asked that the following recommendations be noted by the TEC Scrutiny 
Committee: 
 

 That the wording of the Introduction of the Community Flood Resilience Policy be 
amended as outlined at 6.12 of this report. 

 That details of local flood risk management work being undertaken be provided to 
Councillors. 

 That the finalised Policy be brought to a future meeting of the TEC Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 

 
6.16  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 

Page 158



11.1  None. 
 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  The Community Flood Resilience Policy forms part of the work being undertaken by the 
Council in relation to the declaration of a Climate Emergency. The TEC Scrutiny Committee 
has agreed, in addition to its role in scrutinising flood risk, to maintain an overview of climate 
emergency work and this meeting formed part of that scrutiny work. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITEE 

Relevant Officer: John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 8 February 2022 

 

AIR QUALITY STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by the Air Quality Strategy Scrutiny Review 
Panel. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  That the Scrutiny Committee note the recommendations of the Panel and amend its 
workplan as appropriate: 
 

 That the need for a review of air quality monitoring sites be endorsed. 

 That any future new policies in relation to the regulation of domestic burning and 
heating be brought to TEC to allow ongoing scrutiny of air quality work. 

 That the Air Quality Action Plan be amended so that in respect of Public Engagement 
and Communication, that each message has a dedicated “owner” to provide clarity on 
who should be providing what information. 

 That a draft of the Air Quality Strategy be provided to the TEC Scrutiny Committee 
following the completion of the consultation exercise. 

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To ensure the Committee has an overview of ongoing work to develop the Air Quality 
Strategy. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On the 14 December 2022 Members of the Tourism, Economy and Communities (TEC) 
Scrutiny Committee held a Review Panel meeting, via MS Teams, to consider the work being 
undertaken to develop an Air Quality Strategy 
 

6.2  Councillor Gerard Walsh chaired the meeting with the following members in attendance: 
 

6.3  Councillor Paul Galley 
 

Councillo
[...]
ge 165



shared with members of the TEC Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6.35  The review panel asked that the following recommendations be noted by the TEC Scrutiny 
Committee: 
 

 That the need for a review of air quality monitoring sites be endorsed. 

 That any future new policies in relation to the regulation of domestic burning and 
heating be brought to TEC to allow ongoing scrutiny of air quality work. 

 That the Air Quality Action Plan be amended so that in respect of Public Engagement 
and Communication, that each message has a dedicated “owner” to provide clarity on 
who should be providing what information. 

 That a draft of the Air Quality Strategy be provided to the TEC Scrutiny Committee 
following the completion of the consultation exercise. 

 
6.36  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  The review panel was held as part of the TEC Scrutiny Committee’s work to scrutinise the 

Council’s implementation of the Climate Emergency Declaration adopted being undertaken. 
 

12.2  The Committee regularly receives updates on Climate Emergency work at its meetings and 
has agreed to hold in-depth reviews of specific policies related to the work being undertaken 

Page 166



going forward. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
  

 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mr John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 8 February 2023 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 2022/23 
 

1.
[...]
 

Councillor Paul Galley 

 
 Councillor Adrian Hutton 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson 

 Councillor Martin Mitchell 
 

Councillor Rick Scott 

 Councillor Paul Wilshaw 
 

 

6.4  Councillor Paula Burdess and Councillor Paul Galley declared personal interests in the item 
under consideration at the meeting as Non-Executive Directors of Blackpool Transport Ltd 
(BTS). It was noted that the changes to access to St John’s Square outlined at the meeting 
would have an impact on BTS. 
 

6.5  Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Public Protection, Mr John Blackledge, Director 
of Community and Environment Services, Ms Clare Nolan-Barnes, Head of Coastal and 
Environmental Partnerships, Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste Policy and Partnerships and 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy and Climate Lead, were also in attendance. 
 

6.6  The review panel was informed that the Council was seeking to implement an Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) in St John’s Square to regulate vehicular access to the area. 
Members heard that under existing arrangements there were no restrictions on access to the 
Square by vehicles 
 

6.7  This unregulated access and use of the Square had led to a number of negative comments 
from local businesses and members of the public, the Council was therefore seeking to 
implement an ETRO to regulate access as follows; 
 

6.8   To limit access and vehicle type to the St Johns Square area, the use of the through 
route (Abingdon Street through to Church Street and Church Street through to 
Abingdon Street) to buses and taxis only; 

 Delivery access and servicing, servicing would be permitted between 6.00pm to 
10:30am only, to match other adjacent areas of the town centre; 

 Control of static parking in the area by implementing a parking control zone, the area 
indicated on the plan would be the area of the zone. 

Page 186



 
6.9  Once implemented a formal consultation would be undertaken over a six-month period for 

the public to
[...]

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 188


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a - Executive Decisions

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a - Feb 2023 to Mar 2023

	6 CLIMATE ACTION PLAN PROGRESS
	Appendix 6a - CE Action Tracker

	7 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023
	Appenidx 7a - Blackpool 2022 Annual Monitoring Report

	8 BATHING WATER QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023
	9 WASTE, CLEANSING AND STREETSCENE SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 9a - Satisfaction Survey
	Appendix 9b - Performance Indicators

	10 COMMUNITY FLOOD RESILIENCE POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL
	11 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL
	12 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL
	13 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 13a - TEC Workplan 2022-23
	Appendix 13b - Scrutiny Selection Checklist
	Appendix 13c - TEC Action Tracker
	Appendix 13d - St John Sq ETRO




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Jackson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Hutton Kirkland M Mitchell Wilshaw 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Mrs Maxine Callow JP, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Job Creation 
Councillor Ivan Taylor, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Partnerships and Performance 
 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy Policy and Research Manager 
John Paul Lovie, Head of Waste (Policy and Partnerships) 
Clare Nolan Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments, 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no applications for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions taken 
since the last meeting. 
 
5 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan February 2023 to March 2023 of upcoming 
decisions. 
 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

The Committee agreed: That the update be noted. 
 
6 CLIMATE ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy Policy and Research Manager presented an update on 
progress against the actions within the Climate Action Plan. He reported that 75 actions 
were in progress, of which 27 were shown to be behind schedule. This was primarily 
attributed to issues with staff turnover and recruitment. The identification and 
prioritisation of other actions had also affected the timescales of some actions as new 
areas of focus emerged.  
 
Mr Butterfield noted that the scale of change needed to address the Climate Emergency 
had meant that some actions had taken longer to address than expected. This included 
the further development of working relationships within the Council and with partners, 
which has taken more time than anticipated. 
 
Members were also informed that the action plan did not reflect all the climate work 
taking place at the Council. Mr Butterfield highlighted the work in the development of the 
new Civil Service Hub as part of the Talbot Gateway, to ensure that the building was 
constructed in an environmentally sustainable manner. 
 
Previously reported recruitment issues had been resolved with the appointment of a Low 
Carbon and Sustainability Officer and two new Graduate Climate Action Officers in August 
and September 2022.. The Committee discussed the new approach and noted that 
resolution of these issues had in part been achieved through the offer of flexible working. 
Mr Butterfield also highlighted that the Council had been highly commended at the Local 
Government Chronicle awards in the Council Response category, and that this would help 
in promoting roles to potential applicants. 
 
The Committee also discussed the funding for insulation on homes in Blackpool, noting 
the grant of £8.6m from the Home Upgrade Grant. Mr Butterfield explained that this 
funding would be used to address housing issues in areas of the most need. He added 
that funding had also been sought from the national ECO+ scheme, which had £1bn to 
assist in environmentally sustainable improvements to housing. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the update be noted. 
 
7 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 
 
Ms Clare Nolan- Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments, 
presented the Flood Risk Annual Report 2022/2023, outlining the delivery of the Council’s 
statutory duties in respect of flood risk management. She reported planning applications 
represented a significant area of work, ensuring that proposed developments had 
sustainable drainage and other flood mitigation features. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

8 BATHING WATER QUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 
 
Ms Clare Nolan- Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments, 
presented the Bathing Water Quality Annual Report 2022/2023, which outlined delivery 
of the Council’s statutory and other duties in respect of bathing water management. She 
reported that the sources of pollution experienced in Blackpool had remained consistent 
but that the Council had asked the Environment Agency to investigate why water quality 
on the central beach had deteriorated. 
 
The Committee queried why the central beach had received a low rating in the most 
recent testing whereas neighbouring beaches in Blackpool had been rated good. Ms 
Nolan-Barnes explained that water sampling was undertaken by the Environment Agency 
and that they had been engaged to explore why this had been the case. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the report be noted. 
 
9 WASTE, CLEANSING AND STREETSCENE SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste (Policy and Partnerships), presented the Waste, 
Cleansing and StreetScene Annual Report, which outlined the work undertaken and the 
performance of the service during 2022/2023. 
 
The importance of engagement work was highlighted, noting the challenges of 
encouraging residents to recycle and use the food waste bins available. Members were 
made aware that in order to support this work an appointment within the Policy Team 
had been made whose role would include engagement within schools on issues such as 
recycling and waste. 
 
Members made officers aware of issues experienced in contacting the Council in relation 
to the “Adopt an Alley” scheme. Mr Lovie informed Members that the Council supported 
residents who wished to adopt local alleys, so that they could be improved, by providing 
advice, tools and personal protective equipment. He added that he would look at the 
messaging for the scheme and provide Members with the contact details for residents. 
 
The Committee agreed:  
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the contact details for the Adopt an Alley Scheme be provided to Members for 

information. 
 
10 COMMUNITY FLOOD RESILIENCE POLICY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 
Mr John-Paul Lovie, Head of Waste (Policy and Partnerships), presented the report on the 
outcomes of the Community Flood Resilience Policy Scrutiny Review Panel meeting held 
on 15 December 2022. 
 
The review panel had received a draft copy of the Community Flood Resilience Policy 
outlining the following recommendations: 
 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 That the wording of the Introduction of the Community Flood Resilience Policy be 
amended to reflect the positive intention of the document. 

 That details of local flood risk management work being undertaken be provided to 
Councillors. 

 That the finalised Policy be brought to a future meeting of the TEC Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 

 
Mr Lovie reported that the requested amendments to the document had been made and 
that the draft policy had been approved by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team. A 
Community Flood Resilience Forum had also been established in Anchorsholme, with a 
first meeting scheduled for March 2023, following which further engagement work would 
be undertaken across Blackpool. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the recommendations outlined above be agreed. 

 
11 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy Policy and Research Manager, presented a report on the 
outcomes of the Air Quality Strategy Scrutiny Review Panel held on 14 December 2022. 
 
The review panel had received a presentation on the work being undertaken to develop 
the Air Quality Strategy and made the following recommendations: 
 

 That the need for a review of air quality monitoring sites be endorsed. 

 That any future new policies in relation to the regulation of domestic burning and 
heating be brought to TEC to allow ongoing scrutiny of air quality work. 

 That the Air Quality Action Plan be amended so that in respect of Public 
Engagement and Communication, that each message has a dedicated “owner” to 
provide clarity on who should be providing what information. 

 That a draft of the Air Quality Strategy be provided to the TEC Scrutiny Committee 
following the completion of the consultation exercise. 

 
Mr Butterfield informed the Committee that consultation on the Strategy would be 
undertaken following the May 2023 local government elections in Blackpool, following 
which a finalised version of the document would be provided to the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the recommendations outlined above be agreed. 

 
12 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services, presented a 
report on the outcomes of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Review Panel held 



MINUTES OF TOURISM, ECONOMY AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

on 25 January 2023. The review panel had met with officers and representatives of 
Lancashire Constabulary to discuss the areas of work being undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership. These included; Anti-Social Behaviour, Begging, Road Safety, Rape and 
Serious Assault, Child Criminal Exploitation and the implementation of the Serious 
Violence Duty. 
 
It was reported that the meeting had allowed productive engagement with members of 
the CSP and the review panel had noted the work being undertaken. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the report be noted. 
 
13 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2022/2023 and considered the outcome of 
the St John’s Square Experimental Traffic Regulation Order Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 
The St John ETRO Scrutiny Review Panel had met on 15 December 2022 to consider 
proposals for the implementation of an ETRO in St John’s Square. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the Committee’s Work Plan for 2022/2023 be noted; and 
2. That outcome of the St John’s Square ETRO Scrutiny Review Panel meeting be 

noted. 
 
14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the provisional date and time of the next meeting as 6.00pm on 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023, subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

mailto:john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk

